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Pl~ll CURIAJ\1: 

In this administrative complaint, cornplainant Reynaldo M, Ngo (Ngo) 
charges respondent Atty. Renato E. Frades (Frades), Clerk of Court, Office of 
the Clerk of Court, Regional Trial Crn.1rt (RTC), Gapan City, Nueva Ecija, with 
Falsification and violation of Section 5(a) of Republic Act No. (~A) 6713, the 
Code of Conduct and Ethical Standards for Public Officials and Employees. 
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In his sworn Con1plaint1 dated itprH l, 2011, Ngo faults Frades for falsely 
certifying a document submitted in evidence by the spouses Dominador and 
Guillenna Anatalio (spouses Anatalio) in their appeal to the RTC, Branch 36 of 
G ( '. ·•,. r T·a • • _f: l r 1 1 ' '" ~ Q{' n . . i' ' 7" 11 • • I apan -,1ty, 1~uevn .bc1Ja xrom t;w r1 eoruary . 1, Llh _;1 Lec1swn o · t11e 1.v umc1pai 
TriaJ Court in Cities (J\;ITCC), Gapan City Nueva Ecija. The case before the 
MTCC was an action fi_1r Unla,vfol Detainer filed by J\Tgo and his brother, 
Eduardo Ngo, against the spouses Anatalio, docketed as Civil Case r·1o. 5123-
08~ After the brothers Ngo won the suit, the defondants therein appealed to the 
Rr~C h' l ' 1 ct" ,..,,, " ,, .N. ·::i /,...,' O'" d W, 1C 1 was UOCKete? as l.AVH Lase 10 .. 1b,,~'+·s JY. 

In their Memorandum of Appeal2 filed with the R TC, defendants therein 
attached a copy of a document denominated as "Bilihan ng Lupa"3 which bore 
a stamp mark "ce1iification of tn1e/photocopy" signed by Frades in his official 
capacity as Clerk of Court. The J\1emorandurn of ,Appeal contained the 
following allegation: 

That the said ''Bilihan ng Lupe.", though only a photocopy of which was 
presented to the lower court, the interest ofjustice, the tH:rrein Q.efendants now 
submit the certified true cor~Y of which and attadrnd in this M.£.!J!_orandum 
as Annex "1'"• dearJy show ow:ne:rsh~P oHhc mcntfoned;gortfrm (28~t~~ru.aire 
n1etcrs) of the ~~_ubJ£S.!.Jt!!lmnty: by defendant Francisco Anatalio and Jose 
Anatalio.4 · 

The RTC denied the appeal and accorded greater \111eight to the Ngos' title 
over the defendants' unregistered Deed of Sale denominated as "Bilihan ng 
Lupa." Thus, complainant Ngo sought a certification from respondent Clerk of 
Comi to determine the existence of said document in the notarial file of Atty. 
Godofredo !v1. Linsangan who purportedly notarized it, However, respondent 
did not respond to Ngo's letter~request5 

In addition, Ngo asserted that upon demands and harassment by 
respondent, he handed the latter the amount of P30,000.00 to cover demolition 
expenses in the execution of the RTC's Decision, 'vlhile respondent issued a 
handwritten acknowledgement receipt1 Ngo charged respondent with 
misappropriation of the 11mount since the defendants in Civil Case No. 3624~09 
had voluntarily demolished their houses. Consequently1 no fees were 
expended.6 

1 Rollo, pp. 4-7. 
2 Id. at 16-18. 
3 ld. at 14-15. 
4 Jd. al 1.7. 
5 Id. at 5-6. 
6 Id. at 159-160. 
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I l . C 7 d · ... " . . d '" l n 11s . omnient, respon ent ctemed tnc crmrges and conten ea that :1c 
issued the certification in his official capacity when it was referred to him for 
appropriate action. According to respondent, at that time, the RTC, Branch 36 
had no Branch Clerk of Court so administrative concerns of the branch, 
including record certification, were referred hirn. 

In its Memorandum8 dated November 16, 2011, the Office of the Court 
Administrator (OCA) referred the co.rnplaint to Executive Judge Celso 0. 
Baguio (Judge Baguio), RTC, Gapari City, Nm)va Ecija, for investigation, report 
and recommendation. 

In his Iv1emoranclum9 submitted to Judge Baguio, respondent maintained 
that he certified the document 'GBilihan ng Lupa" as a "Certified True/Xerox 
Copy" after refon-al of the case record of Civil Case No. 3624-09 to him for 
action. Respondent insisted that the certification was in performance of his 
lawfhl duty as Clerk of Court the absence of a Branch Clerk of Comi. 
Respondent nnther explained that his certification only contemplated certifying 
the existence of such a document attached to the record of the case, and did not 
cover certifying that the copy of the ""Bilihan ng Lupa" \Vas a. faithful 

d . 1'h . , l 1 repro uct10n 01 t, e orrnma oocument. 
..... Jl..,,,"' 

As r13gards the charge of es to/a, respondent denied that he misappropriated 
the amount of ¥30,000.00 for demolition expenses or that he used the money 
for personal gain. Respondent aven:i~d that he gave the amount to defendant 
Dominador Anatalio to cover his and his co-defendants' voluntary demolition 
of their houses. The anangement was confirni.ed by Sheriff Ernesto 11:endoza, 
the sheriff assigned to imph;;rnent the writ of execution. 

Judge Baguio likewise discussed the matter with Judge Wilfredo L. 
tv1aynigo (Judge lVfaynigo ), Pairing Judge of RTC, Branch 36, and who 

d • h ,.J • • • r,· ., r· .N ,., .-,,, "0 ,--, h . j, ren ereo t e uec1s1on m ~1vH IL'.ase l 10. "'b:lt:l,,,uJ. Contrary to t .. ~e assert10n o.-
respondent, Judge 1\lfaynigo denied that he referred the Gftse to respondent for 
certification of the "Bilihan ng Lupa" as such an act equates to the court looking 
for evidence in favor of the defendants-appella:nts therein. Judge Maynigo 
likewise denied respondent's claim that he performed administrative tasks for 
RTC, Branch 36 since such functions ·were perfonned by its Officer=in-Charge, 
Branch Clerk of Court, Atty. Reynaldo Dungca (Atty, Dungca). 10 

In his Investigation Reportll dated A 20, 2012, Judge Baguio made 
an extensive finding pointing to respondent\; culpability fi:H' the charges and 

-----.- .-. ·-,--.-, •·· 
7 Id. at 150-155. 
8 Id. at 192. 
9 Id. at 197-208. 
10 Id. at 238,-239. 
11 Id. at 236--244. 
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recommended the imposition of appropriate administrative sanctions against 
respondent: 

True enough, respondent's attetnpt to justify his wrongdoing is misplaced. 
Firstly, th_e document "Bilihan ng Lupa'' had been declared by the MTCC-Gapan 
City as a mere photocopy. On appeal, howeve1\ the defendants/appellants 
attached to tht.:::ir Appeal Memorandu1n tho same photocopy, but this tirne, it was 
already stamp-marked with the words "Certified True/Xerox Copy" bearing the 
name and signature the respondent The Memorandum on Appeal found on 
page 140 of the record clearly provi;_;S that the certified true copy of the "Bilihan 
ng Lupa" was submitted to Branch 36 by defendants-appellants in Civil Case No. 
3624-09. This fact alone totally debunks respondent's claim that it was Branch 
36 that referred the docurn_ent to him for certification. To lend credence to such 
argument is to say th;:;1.t the court or its pairing judge vvas the one who produced 
the document in favor of the appellants in that case for the purpose of disproving 
the conclusion of the MTCC that th(; same was a mere photocopy. 

xxxx 

More important, the investigation shovvs that the Office of the Clerk of 
Court did not have in its custody either the original copy or any other copy of the 
"Bilihan ng Lupa" at the time respondent issued the certification. Neither did it 
have the notarial register of Atty. G-odofrcdo Linsangan who appears to have 
notarized the said document. This explains the claii:n of the complainant that 
respondent did not act on his request for certification as to the authenticity of his 
signature on the photocopy of the "Bilihan ng Lupa" which he stamped-marked 
with the v✓0rds "Certified TrueiXerox Copy". 

xxxx 

Xx·v A_" a~d1,-,;1•ted hy ·re,<nona.'i"'l'tt q;,1,-'l "tr_Pst-,-c..r11 to 1-.v S_ l1,,rif1C- l\J1F"!1doza t111-~ 
1 ., ..tA .1'-\.v . 'i,.. ... 1 .... 1 ., . v .... •·-"''..t' ~ Ill v. ,., LUJiJ q._:~"""'- 'lo,.)\ u./ k .'-- v ·---'. ,.Jl'w' _... -~ ., '-' 

respondent negotiated with and received the sum of P30,000.00 from the winning 
plaintiffa in Civil Case ·No. 3624 as expenses for demolition ·without first 
submitting an estimate of such expenses for approval by the court. Worse, the 
said amount was not actually spent for demolition because admittedly the losing 
defendants voluntarily demolished their houses after the rnoney was given to 
them through defendant Doininador Anatalio. Neither respondent nor Sheriff 
Mendoza rendere,l a liquidation report on said expenses. 

In his statement, Sheriff Mendoza explained that he did not have any 
paJ1:icipation in the negotiations between respondent and the winning plaintiffs, 
complainant [Ngo] herein included, in Civil Case No. 3624. He, however, 
attested to the fact that after respondent received the said amount from the 
plaintiffs, the fcmTier deliven;:d the same to Anatalio who promised that he and 
his co-defendants would spend the money in the conduct of their voluntary 
demolition. 

Appearing in the investigation, Dominador Anatalio asserted -Urnt his real 
name is Domingo 1\natalio as shown by his signature on the ["Kasunduan"J dated 
11 J r; 0 ., l ~, ,, ' l . d ~ ' · . C. . 1 C N .-, "') " A l, _ unc 2 1 . vne or tt1e .osmg 1, etennams m :iv11 ase I o. J(L'+, - nata,10 
admitted having received the amount of P20,000.00 from the respondent and not 
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the P30,000.00 stated in the document According to the witness, what he 
received was the arnount of P20,000.00 on 11 June 2011, contrary to what is 
stated in the ["Kaszmduan"] th,:1t the sum of P30,000,00 was received by him in 
two installments. These claims were corroborated by Sheriff IVIendoza in his 
testimony. 

Responding to the question of the court, Anatalio stated that the 
["Kasunduan"] was already prepared when it was handed to him by respondent 
who then required him to affix his siguaturcs thereon. Accordingly, he did not 
notice that the amonnt stated therein was the amount of money that he actually 
received from respondent. Anatalio likewise clarified that contrary to what the 
document suggests, Sheriff Mendoza was not present when he received the 
money from respondent. 

In light of the foregoing, this investigation finds respondent to have grossly 
violated the requirements prescribed Rule 14L Foremost, he should not have 
taken active part in the enforcement of the special writ of demolition. The 
responsibility belongs to Sheriff Mendoza who also has tbc responsibility to 
prepare an estimate of expenses for dern.olition, subject to the approval of the 
court. Respondent's role was limited to requiring the winning plaintiff to make a 
deposit of the estimated expenses and thereafter disburse it to his Sheriff. For 
reasons of his own, respondent assumed the responsibilities of Mendoza in 
wanton derogation of the law. 

In sum, this investigation finds respondent to have committed the following 
wrong acts: 

1. By stamp-marking, under the seal of his office, the photocopy of the 
document ''Biiihan. ng Lupa" dated 27 July 1987 with the words "certified 
true/Xerox copy", he falsely certified that the original copy of the document was 
under his official custody or of the Office of the Clerk of Court, RTC-Multiplc 
Sala, Gapan City. 

2. V✓rongfully assuming the functions of his subordinate Sheriff Ernesto 
Mendoza by directly impien:1enting the Special Writ of Demolition issued by this 
comi's Branch 36, personally negotiating with the parties in Civil Ca.-se No. 3624 
with regard to the fixing of the demolition expenses, and spending the money 
according to his own discretion, aU in gross violation of the procedural 
requirements of Rule 141 of the Rules of Court. 

3. Pocketing the arnount of P10,000.00 taken from the amount given him 
by the plaintiffs in the aforesaid case in sum of P30,000.00 without lav,rful 
authority. 

4. Making false representations m a document denominated as 
[ 

" F l "1 d .] 11 l 0 0 ., . '! N" • ' • ' • • L ' 1..,__asunc.uan J . ateu 1. ., unc :.:., 11 anu 01.rcrmg tnc same as eVInence m tr11s 

administrative case where he is a respondent for the purpose of Sllbverting the 
trnth. 12 

12 Id. at 239-243. 
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In its Iv1emorandum_ 13 submitted on April 21, 2014, the OCA fully agreed 
with the findings of the Investif;ating Judg~e and recommended that: 

- C ~ -· 

a) The instant adminis1_rative complaint against Atty. Renato E. Frades, 
Clerk of Court, Office of the Clerk of Court, RTC, Gapan City, Nueva Ec~ja, be 
RE-DOCKETED as a regular administrative matter; and -

' ) I) ' t r ' b ,.. ., "' ""·-,·;· " S . D' 1 G o ,cspor,aen · t'raues 'ie wunG ,; Jl_ i 01 - erious 1s 1011esty, ·ross 
Neglect of Duty and Grave J\/Hsconduct JX1nalized under Se<c)tion 46( A), Rule 10, 
of the Revised Rules on Administrative Cases in the Civil Service, and be 
DISMISSED from the service with forfeiture of retirement benefits except 
accrued leave credits, and perpetual disqualification from holding public office 
in any branch or instrumentality of the govermnent, including government
owned or controlled corporations. 14 

vVhether respondent should be held liable for Serious Dishonesty, Gross 
Neglect of Duty and Grave J'vfisconduct. 

Our Rlllling 

"W d ' . nnA' ,.. ,. d d . e a opt and accept the ,_jc ,._ s rmctmgs an _ recommen at10n. 

Misconduct is a transgression of some established and definite rule of 
action, more particularly, unlawful behavior or gross negligence by the public 
officer. 15 

To warrar1t disrnissal from the service, the misconduct must be grave, 
serious, important, weighty, momentous, and not trifling. The misconduct must 
imply wrongful intention and not a n1ere error of judgment and n1 ust also have a 
d. i • ' , ' • • 1 f' ,_, i • 1· ~r ' 1rect re1at10n to ano be connccteo w1tn tic per ormancc 01 tne pub 1c 0111cer s 
official duties amounting either to n1aladministration or willful, intentional 
neglect, or failure to discharge the duties of the office. In order to diJforentiate 
gross miscopduct from simple misconduct, the elements of con1.1ption, clear 
intent to violate the law, or flagrant disregard of established rule, must be 
manifest in the fonncr. 16 

Dishonesty is defined as a disposition to lie~ cheat, deceive, or defraud; 
unworthiness; lack ofintegrity; lack of honesty; probity or integrity in principle; 
lack of fairness and straightforwardness; disposition to defi:aud, deceive, or 
betray, 17 -

u Id.at217-225. 
14 id. at 225. 
15 Duque v. Calpo, A.M. No, P-16-3505, .J,mrn.1ry 22, 20 J 9. 
16 Office ofthe Court Administratorv. Viesca, 758 Phil. 16, 27 (2015). 
17 kl. 
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Gross Neglect of Duty, on the other hand, i.s characterized by want of even 
the slightest care, or by conscious indifforence to the consequences, or by 
flagrant and palpable breach of duty, 18 

B , h ~ . , c- • . i l . .. h asea on t e toregomg denmtwns, ·tt1c compnnens1 ve report or t e 
Investigating Judge, found by the OCJ-\. to be supported by evidence, is well
taken. Respondent's actions 1nade under the pretext of lawful performance of 
duty as clerk of court, undermined the effective and efficient administration of 
justice. 

Ironically, in a case involving respondent as complainant, Frades v. 
G«briel, 19 V.f e had occasion to emphasize the exacting standards for work in the 
Judiciary, thus: 

A clerk of court's office is the hub of r1ctivities, and he or she is expected 
to be assidtious in performing official duties and in supervising and managing the 
court's dockets, records and exhibits. The image of the Judiciary is the shadow 

~ ~ 

of its officers and employees. A simple misfeasance or nonfeasance may have 
d

. . , . 70 
1sastrous repercussmns on tnat image.~ 

Respondent's false certification per se may have constituted an innocuous 
mistake and would have at best made him liable for simple neglect of duty 
which V./e have defined as the failure of an employee to give proper attention to 
a required task or to discharge a duty due to carelessness or indifference.21 

Regrettably however, respondent's misfeasance was further exposed by the lie 
he propounded to the Investigating Judge that he was simply perfonning his 
lawful duty and had been tasked to·certity documents on record, a falsity made 

. .b l 1' ·• • i • ' 
1 more gnevous y t 1e .met that 1t was mane to a Juuge no iess. 

As ccnTectly pointed out by the Investigating Judge, respondent's act of 
ce1iification does not even fall within his administrative functions since RTC, 
Branch 36 had an Officer,.in-Charge, Atty. Dungca. Ivforeover, as emphasized 
by Judge tv:Iaynigo, roquiring s11ch a certification is equivalent to the court 
procuring evidence for one of the parties in the case, d:Jfondants therein. 

Respondent's receipt of money from a litigant to cover demolition fees 
violated Section 10, Rule 141 of the Rules of Court as the amount and expenses 
were not approved by the court nor was any liquidation of the amount received. 
I l . l ' ---, . 1 l I l _1 • • 1 ,~ ' . ' . n t us regara, tne (.,ourt notes t;1at t 1e ;;;, 1egea rec1p1ent, c.e1endam tnerem, 
declared that he only received P20,000.00 instead of the full amount of 
:P30,000.00 given by respondent fi:·om Ngo. 

18 ld. at 26. 
19 821 Phil. 36 (2017). 
20 Id. at 52. 
21 <J.fjlce o.f~the Court /ltf!ninistrator v. Viesca~ supra note 16 at 26. 
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Clerks of Court -- as is Frades ~-- are the chief administrative officers of 
their respective courts; with regard to the collection of legal foes, they perform 
a delicate function as judicial officers entrusted with the conect and effective 
implementation of regulations thereon. Even the undue delay in the remittances 
of amounts collected by them at the very least constitutes misfeasance.22 As 
custodians of court funds and revenues, Clerks of Court have the duty to 
immediately deposit the various funds received by them, to the~ authorized 
gove1nment depositories for they are not supposed to keep funds in their 
custody.23 Respondent had not the slightest regard for these precepts. 

Undoubtedly, by any stretch of the imagination, the actuations of 
respondent canr1ot be justified. They constitute, in all respects1 acts of serious 
dishonesty and grave misconduct. 

Under Section 46, Rule 10 of the Revised Rules on Administrative Cases 
in the Civil Service, serious dishonesty and grave misconduct are classified as 

"r ., 11 bis. 1-fi • ·c, f'fi grave ohenses pmnsnao1e · y msm1ssai. ~Torn sennce even n tne o ~ense was 
committed for the first time. Under Section 52 of the same rule, "the penalty of 
dismissal shall carry with it canceHa,tion of eligibility, forfeiture of retirement 
benefits, perpetual disqualification from holding public office, and bar from 
taking civil service examinations." In addition, Section 49 thereof provides that: 

S • - D T• l " 'T'' M C1 • ~ ,.,.. l '' l i • ect1on )l . rena ty rnr i ne . 1os1 ,:ienous Urtense. _.r t 1e respon( ent 1s 
guilty of two (2) or more charges or counts, the penalty to be imposed should be 
that corresponding to the most serious charge and the rest shal.1 be considered as 
aggravating circur11stances. 

However, the recent case of Dela Rama v. De Leon24 teaches that if the 
application of Rule 140, Rules of Cou11;, as amended, is favorable to herein 
respondent, then it must be applied, viz.: 

\Vhen De Leon comxnitted the offense in 2011, the lJRi\CCS, which was 
promulgated on September 14, 1999, was still in effect. Section 52 
ofURACCS provides that: 

22 Id. at 23. 

SEC. 52. Class[fication of qffenses. -- Administrative 
offenses with corresponding penalties are classified into grave, less 
grave or light, depending on their gravity or depravity and effects on 
the government service. 

A. The following are grave offenses with their corresponding 
penalties: 

23 See Qfi7ce qfthe Cowi Administrator v. luranjo, A.M. }fo. P-18-3859, June 4, 2019. 
24 A.M. No. P-14-3240, March 2, 202!. 
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Given the gravity of the offense, the UR.i\.CCS classifies Grave 
Misconduct as a grave offense punishable by dismissal from service for the first 
offonse. In Onibudsrnan Carpio-Aforales v. Regalado, the Comt explained: 

The fact that an offender was caught for the first time does not, 
in any way, abate the gravity of what he or she actually cornmitted. 
Grave misconduct is not a question of frequency, but as lts ovv11 mime 
suggests, of gravjty or weight. One who commits grave rnisconduct 
is one who, by mere fa.ct of misconduct, has proven himself or 
l 1.r ' ~ ·· · · ,... .i r 1 "b' · 'B" l · 11erse1..: unwortny or the contmumg connc,.cncc m t -ie pu nc .. y us 
or her very commission of that grave offense, the offender fi.irfeits 
any right to hold public office. 

The miscondw:t is grave if it involves any of the additional elements of 
co11"uption, willful intent to violate law, or to disregard established rules, 
which must be established by substantial evidence. As distinguished from simple 
misconduct, the e.lements of corruption, cl.car intent to vio1ate the 1avv, or flagrant 
disregard of established rule, must be manifest in a charge of grave 
misconduct. Corruption, as an element of grave misconduct, consists in the act 
of an official or fiduciary person who unlawfully and \vrongfolly uses his station 
or character to procure some benefit for himself or for another person, contrary 
to duty and the rights of others. 

Section 58 (a) of the UPv-\CCS further shows the seriousness of the 
offense in that it provides for additional administrative disabilities inherent with 
dismissal. To wit: 

The penalty of dismissal shall carry with it that of cancellation 
of eligibility, forfeiture of retirement benefits, and the perpetual 
d. ,·.c: . ~ ' " . h . l t1squa1H.1eat10n 1or reemp1oymem: m t e government serv1ce, un ess 
otherwise provided in the decision. 

On October 2, 2018, the Court promulgated A.M. No. JS-01-05-SC which 
amended Rule 140 of the Rules of Court, reiterating that members of the 
JudiQiary must be of proven compt~tence, int~grity, probity, and independence 
pursuant to Section 7 (3), Article VIII of the 1987 Constitution. The pertinent 
portions of which read: 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Court resolved to: 
XX.:X X.XX XXX 

2. APPROVE the nx_:ommendation of the Technical Working 
Group to amend Rule 140 of the Rules of Court, subject to the 
follmving modifications under Sertions 1, 2, 4, 6, 9; 11, i 2 thereof: 

xxxx 
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DISCIPLINE OF JUDGES OF REGULAR AND 
SPECIAL COURTS, JUSTICES OF THE COURT OF 

APPEALS, THE SANDIGANBA YAN, COURT OF TAX 
APPEALS, COURT ADMlNISTRATOR, DEPUTY 

COURT ADMINISTRATOR AND ASSISTANT COURT 
ADIVIINISTRA_ TOR 

Section 1. llmv Instit11ted. ---- Proceedings for the discipline 
of Justices of the Court of Appeals, the Sandiganbayan, Court of Tax 
Appeals and Judges and personnel of the lower courts, including the 
Shari' a Courts, and the officials and employees of the Office of the 
Jurisconsult, Court Administr;1tor, Deputy Court Administrator, 
Assistant Court Administrator and their personnel, may be 
instituted, motu proprio, by the Supreme Court, in the Judicial 
Integrity Board. 

xxxx 

Section 21. Classffication of Charges. -- Administrutive 
charges are classified EW serious, less serious, or light. 

Section 22. Serious Charges. --- Serious charges include: 

xxxx 

3. Gross misconduct constituting violations of the Code of 
Judicial Conduct; 

xxxx 

Section 25. Sanctions. --

A. If the respondent is guilty of a serious charge, any of the 
follmving sanctions 1nay be imposed: 

1. Dismissal from the service, forfeiture of all or part of the 
benefits as the Court may determine, and disqualification from 
reinstatement or appointment to any ptib1ic office, including 
government-owned or controlJed corporations. Provided, however, 
that the forfeiture of benefits shall in no case include aci,:;rued leave 
credits; 

2. Suspension from office without salary and other benefits for 
more than three (3) months but not exceeding six (6) months; or 

3. A fine of more than P20,000.00 but not exceeding 
P40,000.00. 
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On July 7, 2020, the Court promulgated a supplemental Resolution 
to A.M. No. 18-01-05-SC Octob;;;r 20] 8. highlighting the mandate of the 
Supreme Court to have administrative supervision over all comis and the 
personnel thereof. It further amends pertinent sections of Rule l 40 of the Ruies 
of Court whiqh now read as follows: 

AivlKt'{Dl\U~NTS TO RlJLE 140 
OlT THE REVISKD RULES OF COURT 

DISCIPLINE OF JUDGES OF REGµLAR, SPECIAL 
OR SHARJ'AH COURTS, PRESIDH"-JG JUSTICES AND ASSOCIATE 
1USTICES OF THE COURT OF APPEALS, THE SANDIGANBA YAN, 
COURT OF TAX APPEALS, AND SHARI'AHHIGH COURT, COURT 
ADMINISTRATOR, DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATORS AND 
ASSISTANT COURT ADMlNISTRt,TORS, AND PERSONNEL OF THE 
JUDICIARY. 

SEC. l. How Instituted. -Proceedings for the discipline of the Presiding 
Justices and Associate Justices of the Court of Appeals, the Sandiganbayan, the 
Court of Tax Appeals, the Shari 'ah High Court and Judges of the lower courts, 
including the Shari 'ah District or Circuit Courts, and the officials and employees 
of the Judiciary, Court Administrator, Deputy Court Administrators, Assistant 
Court Administrators and their personnel, may be instituted, motu proprio, by the 
Supreme Court, in the fodicia.l Integrity Board. 

xxxx 

SEC. 22. Serious Charges. -,-- Serious <:hargt:s .include: 

xxxx 

3. Gross misconduct constituting violations of the Code of Judicial 
Conduct or of the Code of Conduct for Court Personnel, and grave 
offenses under the Civil Service Laws m1d Rule[.] 

Notably, Rule 140 has its ovvn nomenclature and classification of penalties 
different from the UR,ACCS. As applied to ihis case, De Leon's offense v,ould 
be 1abeiled as "grave rnisconduct' 1.mocr the URACCS, while it would be "gross 
misconduct" under Rul.c 140 of the Rules of Court. The latest amendment of Rule 
140 of the Revised Rules of Court, however, is dear that grave offenses unck:r 
the Civil Service Laws and Rules is tantamount to a gross misconduct. 

ln the interest of a uniform application of charges and imposition of 
penalties in administnttive cases involving Judiciary personnel, we will apply 
Rule 140 of the Revised I-i'.ules of Court since it is the prevailing rule at present, 
unless the retroactive application of Rule 140 would not be favorable to the 
employee. Otherwise stared, if the app1 ication of Rule 140, as amended would be 
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prejudicial to the employee, then the framework of rules prevailing at the time of 
the commission of the offense should apply (e.g., the URACCS in this case). This 
minors the rule in Criminal Law that penal l.aws shaH have a retroactive effect if 
the same is favorable to the accused--- which the Court, as a matter of policy now 
adopts. 

Close scrutiny and comp;;u-ison of Section 25, Rule 140 of the Revised 
Rules of Court and Section 58 (a) of the URA .. CCS will lead us to the conclusion 
that Rule 140 is not prejudicial to herein respondent, and thus, must be applied 
to this instant case. To emphasize, under Section 58 (a) of the URACCS, the 
penalty of dismissal cmTies ·with it the following accessory penalties: 

a. cancellation of eligibility; 

c. perpetual disqualification for reemployment in the government service, 
unless otherwise provided in the decision. (Emphasis supplied) 

While the exemption from forfoiturc of accrued leave credits is not explicit 
in the URACCS, case law is nevertheless consistent that the same is not included 
in the forfeited benefits as it is considered as earned remuneration similar to 
salaries. 

In contrast, Section 25 (A) (1), Rule 140 of the Revised Rules of 
Court provides: 

] . Dismissal fron1 the service; forfeiture of all or part of the 
benefits as the Cou..'i may detennine, and disqualification from 
reinstatement or appointment to any public office, including 
government-owned or controlled corporations. Provided, Jw,vever, 
that the forfeiture of benefits s!wll in no case include accrued letnie 
credits. (Emphasis supplied) 

Thus, since the application of Rule 140, as a.rnended is not unfavorable to 
herein respondent, then it must be applied in this case.25 

The foregoing pronouncement squarely applies m this case. Thus, We 
apply Rule 140, as amended, the same being favorable to respondent 

\VHEREFO&~, respondent _A.tty. Renato E. Frades, Clerk of Court, 
Office of the Clerk of Court, Regional Trial Court, Gapan City, Nueva Ecija, is 
found GUILTY of Gross 1v1isconduct, Gross N·eglect of Duty and Dishonesty. 
Accordingly, he is sanctioned 'vVith DlSIVIISSAL from the service, 
FOR~"EITURE of all benefits EXCEPT ACCRUED LEA VE CREDITS, 
and DISQUALIFIC.ATION from reinstaternent or appointment to any public 
office, including government~owned or controlled coryJorations. 

2s ld. 
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SO ORDERED. 

ESTELA M. ~!:~iiJERNABE 
Associate Justice 

;,,---4!"'"-~ ~I D. < ARAND · -
Associate Justice 
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